

No. 23-1239

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE
OF ASHTIAN BARNES, DECEASED,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERTO FELIX, JR., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FRATERNAL
ORDER OF POLICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
ROBERTO FELIX, JR., *et al.***

LARRY H. JAMES
Counsel of Record
AMUNDSEN DAVIS LLC
500 South Front Street,
Suite 1200
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 229-4567
ljames@amundsendavislaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Fraternal Order of Police

334632



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Fifth Circuit correctly applied <i>Graham</i> and its progeny to the facts of this case	6
A. The Proper Application of <i>Graham</i>	6
B. <i>Graham</i> applies to the facts of this case	8
C. The Fifth Circuit’s decision promotes officer safety during traffic stops	11
1. Why traffic stops are so dangerous...	11
2. The Fifth Circuit’s decision protects officers	12
II. A reversal of the Fifth Circuit’s decision will lead to an erosion of the doctrine of qualified immunity	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009).....	11
<i>Bletz v. Gribble</i> , 641 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Carter v. Buscher</i> , 973 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 581 U.S. 420 (2017)	7, 14
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Est. of Richards v. Hutchins</i> , 959 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Fraire v. City of Arlington</i> , 957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Frederick v. Motsinger</i> , 873 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2017).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 13, 18
<i>Gysan v. Francisko</i> , 965 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Hale v. City of Biloxi</i> , 731 F.App'x 259 (5th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Lyons v. City of Xenia</i> , 417 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	5, 15, 16
<i>Schulz v. Long</i> , 44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	16
<i>Stephenson v. Doe</i> , 332 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Thomas v. City of Columbus</i> , 854 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2017).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Other Authorities	
Anatomy of a Traffic Stop, CITY OF PORTLAND OREGON, https://www.portlandoregon.gov/police/article/258015	11
<i>Brief of Amicus Curiae for the U.S. in Support of Petitioners, Mendez</i> (No. 16-369)	7
Dean Scoville, The Hazards of Traffic Stops, POLICE MAG. (Oct. 19, 2010), https://www.policemag.com/340410/the-hazards-of-traffic-stops	11
Non-Compliance During Traffic Stops: The Main Concerns of Police Officers Regarding Their Safety, Kustom Signals, Inc., https://kustomsignals.com/blog/non-compliance-during-traffic-stops-the-main-concerns-of-police-officers-regarding-their-safety	12
Tyler Emery, Police Officers Say No “Routine Stop” is Ever Routine, WHAS11 (Dec. 27, 2018, 7:09 PM), https://www.whas11.com/article/news/local/police-officers-say-no-routinetraffic-stop-is-ever-routine/417-ebbf708-273b-4129-bdbea096068474d2	11
W. Lewinski, et al., Ambushes Leading Cause of Officer Fatalities—When Every Second Counts: Analysis of Officer Movement from Trained Ready Tactical Positions, 15 Law Enforcement Executive Forum 1, 2 (2015)	14
